

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 09-1713

HONORABLE JOHN SIEFERT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES ALEXANDER *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court, Western District of Wisconsin,
Honorable Barbara B. Crabb, Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WISCONSIN FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Erik R. Guenther
HURLEY, BURISH & STANTON, S.C.
33 E. Main Street, Suite 400
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
[608] 257-0945

Laurence J. Dupuis
ACLU WISCONSIN FOUNDATION, INC.
207 East Buffalo Street,
Suite 325
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
[414] 272-4032
Co-Counsel

Volunteer Counsel for the ACLU of Wisconsin Foundation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

 I. THE PUBLIC SHARES JUDGE SIEFERT’S FIRST AMENDMENT
 INTEREST IN JOINING A POLITICAL PARTY, DISCLOSING HIS
 MEMBERSHIP, AND ENDORSING CANDIDATES. 4

 II. THE PUBLIC ALSO SHARES JUDGE SIEFERT’S FIRST
 AMENDMENT INTEREST IN POLITICAL ASSOCIATION
 INDEPENDENT OF ITS COMMUNICATIVE VALUE. 11

Conclusion 13

Circuit Rule 31(e) Statements 15

Certificate of Compliance and Service 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Committee, 489 U.S. 214 (1989) 13

Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960) 12

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 7

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 6, 7, 10

California Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) 2

Cole v. Richardson, 405 U.S. 676 (1972) 13

DeJonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353 (1937) 2

Democratic Party of the U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette, 450 U.S. 107 (1981) . . . 11

Elfbrandt v. Russell, 384 U.S. 11 (1966) 12

Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979) 6

In re Primus, 436 U.S. 412 (1978) 2

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 6

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy, 401 U.S. 265 (1971) 6

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 10, 11

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 10

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 10

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002) 1, 6, 7

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) 7

Siefert v. Alexander, 597 F. Supp.2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2009) 14

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 11, 12

Weaver v. Bonner, 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002) 6, 7

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 2

STATUTES AND RULES

7TH CIR. R. 31(e) 15

FED. R. APP. 29(a) 1

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) 16

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 16

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I 4

WIS. SCR 60.06(2)(b)1 5

WIS. SCR 60.06(2)(b)4 5

OTHER SOURCES

Restrictions on the Speech of Judicial Candidates are Unconstitutional, 35 IND. L. REV. 735 (2002) 5

THE AMERICAN PARTY SYSTEM: AN INTRODUCTION TO THE STUDY OF POLITICAL PARTIES IN THE UNITED STATES (MacMillan 1923) 8

Toward a Responsible Three-Party System: Prospects and Obstacles, in Theodore J. Lowi & Joseph Romance, REPUBLIC OF PARTIES? DEBATING THE TWO-PARTY SYSTEM (1998) 8
